

Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Hearings for Tuesday, February 13, 2018

Notice is hereby given that on February 13, 2018 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:

10:30 am	Ward: 15	Hearing: 1
BOA779371	Address: 191 - 195 Bowdoin St, Ward - 15	Applicant: Shaun Briere

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variance

•	
Article(s)	Description
Art.65 Sec.15**	Use Regulations
Art.65 Sec.15**	Use Regulations
Article 65 Section 16	Dimensional Regulations
Article 65 Section 16	Dimensional Regulations
Article 65 Section 16	Dimensional Regulations
Article 65 Section 16	Dimensional Regulations
Article 65 Section 16	Dimensional Regulations
Article 65, Section 41 **	Off-Street Parking & Loading Req
Article 65, Section 41 **	Off-Street Parking & Loading Req

Description: Construct new 41 apartment building with ground floor retail. To be known as 191-195 Bowdoin St.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans	 Engineers Report	
Letter of Support	 Letter of Opposition	
Petition of Support	 Petition of Opposition	
Photographs	Building Models	10:53
Tax Bills		
Other:		

DECISION:		Yes	No
SI	USTAINED/APPROVED		
	DENIED		
DENIED	WITHOUT PREDUDICE		
PROVISO:			
BPDA Design Review			
BOARD MEMBERS:	PRESI	<u>ENT</u>	RECUSE
	Yes	No	
Christine Araujo, Chair			
Mark Fortune, Secretary	/		
Anthony Pisani			
Mark Erlich			
Bruce Bickerstaff			
Marie St. Fleur			<u> </u>
Marie St. Fleur Craig Galvin			
Craig Galvin			

SUMMARY: At the request of the Board, the applicant described the proposal to develop two vacant lots as a mixed use project with 41, one, two and three bedroom affordable units, approx. 6000 sq feet of ground floor retail, 900 SF of meeting space, 3500 Sq Ft open plaza, 46 off street parking spaces. The proposed FAR is 1.4 with 1.0 allowed. Height 46 feet proposed- 40 feet allowed. 5 one bedroom units 675 SF, 23 two bedroom units at 875 SF, and 13 three bedroom 1100 sf units. Project is 100% affordable, 60% AMI or lower.

Mayor's Office, Councillors Baker, Flaherty, Campbell, Essaibi-George and Pressley, DND, Carpenter's union, Dorchester Bay EDC, Food Co-op, Greater Bowdoin Geneva NA, severall abutters in favor. Some abutter opposition due to parking and traffic concerns.



Mayor

BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Hearings for Tuesday, February 13, 2018

Notice is hereby given that on **February 13, 2018** a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal of the City of Boston at **City Hall (Room 801)** upon the following appeals:

10:30 am	Ward: 15		Hearing: 2	
BOA786209	Address:	395 - 409 Columbia Rd, Ward - 15	Applicant: Donald Wiest	

Seeking appeal for the terms of the Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Conditional Use

Article(s)	Description
Art. 66 Sec. 08**	Use Conditional:
Art. 66 Sec. 09	Dimensional Regulations
Art. 66 Sec. 09	Dimensional Regulations
Article 65, Section 9	Dimensional Regulations
Article 65, Section 9	Dimensional Regulations
Article 65, Section 9	Dimensional Regulations
Article 65, Section 41 **	Off-Street Parking & Loading Req

Description: Demolition of existing Chapman Waterproofing structures and new construction of a 43,000 sf+/- Charter school with the associated site work and improvements.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans	 Engineers Report	
Letter of Support	 Letter of Opposition	
Petition of Support	Petition of Opposition	
Photographs	Building Models	
Tax Bills		
Other:		

DECISION:		Yes	No
S	USTAINED/APPROVED		
	DENIED		
DENIED	WITHOUT PREDUDICE		
PROVISO: BPDA Design Review			

BOARD MEMBERS:	PRESEN	Ī	RECUSE
	Yes	No	
Christine Araujo, Chair			
Mark Fortune, Secretary			
Anthony Pisani			
Mark Erlich			
Bruce Bickerstaff			
Marie St. Fleur			
Craig Galvin			
Eugene Kelly			
Kerry Walsh Logue			
Tyrone Kindell, Jr			

SUMMARY: At the Board's request, Applicant described the proposed 43,000 sf new school building w/ parking and outdoor space in rear at the site at the intersection of Columbia Rd/Quincy Street. FAR proposed .8 - .4 allowed, Height proposed 42 ft - 35 ft allowed. Project will not have a loading dock. 43 spaces on site for 60 staff, 275 students and space for 9 busses proposed.

Mayor's office, Councillors, Baker, Flaherty, Essaibi-George and Rep. Nick Collins, Carpenter's Union, Greater Bowdoin Geneva NA and parents spoke in favor.

No opposition at the hearing.



Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Hearings for Tuesday, February 13, 2018

10:30 am	Ward: 16		Hearing: 1	
BOA784513	Address:	1 Elm St, Ward - 16	Applicant: Patrick Mahoney	_
Seeking appeal for the	terms of the	Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of	of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Varian	се
Article(s)		Description		
Art. 65 Sec. 08		Forbidden		
Article 65, Section 42.1	3	Two or More Dwellings on S	Same Lot	
Article 65, Section 9		Dimensional Regulations		
Article 65, Section 9		Dimensional Regulations		
Article 65, Section 9		Dimensional Regulations		
DOCUMENTS CONSI		HE HEARING:	Engineers Report	
	F	Plans	Engineers Report Letter of Opposition	_
	F Letter of Sup	Plans	Letter of Opposition	_
	F	pport	· · · —	

Tax Bills

DECISION:		Yes	No
s	USTAINED/APPROV	ED	
	DENI	ED	
DENIED	WITHOUT PREDUDI	CE	
PROVISO:			
DOADD MEMBERS.	nn.	ECENT	DECLICE
BOARD MEMBERS:	PR	<u>ESENT</u>	RECUSE
	Yes	No	
Christine Araujo, Chair			
Mark Fortune, Secretary			
Anthony Pisani	_		
Mark Erlich			
Bruce Bickerstaff			
Marie St. Fleur			
			
Craig Galvin			
Eugene Kelly			
Kerry Walsh Logue			
Tyrone Kindell. Jr			

SUMMARY: At the applicant's request, the Board deferred the matter to 4/10/18.



Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Hearings for Tuesday, February 13, 2018

	Ward: 16		Hearing: 2
BOA784528	Address:	3 Elm St, Ward - 16	Applicant: Patrick Mahoney
Seeking appeal fo	r the terms of the	Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of	of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variance
Article(s)		Description	
Art.65 Sec. 8		Use: Forbidden	
Article 65, Section	42.13	Two or More Dwellings on S	Same Lot
Article 65, Section		Dimensional Regulations	
Article 65, Section	9	Dimensional Regulations	
DOCUMENTS CO	NSIDERED AT TI	HE HEARING:	
DOCUMENTS CO		HE HEARING: lans	Engineers Report
DOCUMENTS CO		lans	Engineers Report Letter of Opposition
DOCUMENTS CO	Р	port	
DOCUMENTS CO	P Letter of Sup	port	Letter of Opposition

See

DECISION:		Yes	No
SI	USTAINED/APPROVED		
	DENIED		
DENIED	WITHOUT PREDUDICE		
PROVISO:			
ACVISO:			
BOARD MEMBERS:	PRES	<u>SENT</u>	RECUSE
	Yes	No	
Christine Araujo, Chair			<u> </u>
Mark Fortune, Secretary			
Anthony Pisani	/		
Mark Erlich			
Bruce Bickerstaff			
Marie St. Fleur			
Craig Galvin			
Eugene Kelly			
Kerry Walsh Logue			
Tyrone Kindell, Jr		,	V

SUMMARY: At the applicant's request, the Board deferred the matter to 4/10/18.



Board Of Appeals

11:30 am Ward: 16

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Hearing: 3

Hearings for Tuesday, February 13, 2018

Notice is hereby given that on **February 13, 2018** a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal of the City of Boston at **City Hall (Room 801)** upon the following appeals:

BOA669523	Address:	16 Nixon ST, Ward - 16	Applicant: Andy Duong	
Seeking appeal for	the terms of the	Boston Zoning Code (see Act	s of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variance	
Article(s)		Description		
Art.65 Sec. 8		Use: Forbidden		
Article 65, Section	41 **	Off-Street Parking & Load	ding Req	
Description: Cha cond	inge of Occupa dition. Reques	ancy from Guest House si t Occupancy Committee.	ince (1946) and Confirm as a 3 family dwelling No work to be done.	g - Exist
DOCUMENTS CON	NSIDERED AT TI	HE HEARING:		
	Р	lans	Engineers Report	
	Letter of Sup	port	Letter of Opposition	-
	Petition of Sup	port	Petition of Opposition	_
	Photogra	phs	Building Models	-
	Tax	Bills		
	O	ther:		

DECISION:		Yes	No
SI	JSTAINED/APPROVED		
	DENIED	_	
DENIED	WITHOUT PREDUDICE		
PROVISO:			
BOARD MEMBERS:	PRES	<u>ENT</u>	RECUSE
	Yes	No	
Christine Araujo, Chair			
Mark Fortune, Secretary			
Anthony Pisani			
Mark Erlich			
Bruce Bickerstaff			
Marie St. Fleur			
Craig Galvin			
Eugene Kelly			
Kerry Walsh Logue			
Tyrone Kindell, Jr			

SUMMARY: At the request of the Board, the applicant stated that no changes are proposed to the building. The proposal is to legalize as three family. The first and second floor would be 3 bedroom 2 baths and the 3rd floor would be a three bedroom, one bath unit. No parking is requested. The property has been taxed as a three family. The applicant acknowledged that the conversion work was done without permits.

The Mayor's Office, Representatives from Councilors Campbell and Essaibi-George, the Melville Park NA and abutters spoke in opposition.



Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Hearings for Tuesday, February 13, 2018

Notice is hereby given that on February 13, 2018 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal

10:30 am	Ward: 17		Hearing: 1
BOA770599	Address:	85 Maryknoll ST, Ward - 17	Applicant: Vernon Woodworth
Seeking appeal for the	terms of the	Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of	of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variance
Article(s)		Description	
Article 60, Section 9		Dimensional Regulations	
Article 60, Section 9		Dimensional Regulations	
Article 60, Section 9 Notes		Dimensional Regulations	
		ntions and addition to existing ZBA hearing.	g single-family building, requiring zoning relief. Nominal fe
DOCUMENTS CONSI	DERED AT T	HE HEARING:	
	Ē	Plans /	Engineers Report
	Letter of Sup	pport	Letter of Opposition
	Lottor or our		
	etition of Sup	oport	Petition of Opposition
			Petition of Opposition Building Models

ECISION:		Yes		No
S	USTAINED/APPROVE	D /		
	DENIE	D		
DENIED	WITHOUT PREDUDIC	E		A Comment
			-	
PROVISO:				
BPDA Design Review				
BOARD MEMBERS:	PRE	SENT	RECUSE	
	Yes	No		
Christine Araujo, Chair	/			
Mark Fortune, Secretary				
Anthony Pisani				
Mark Erlich				
Bruce Bickerstaff				
Marie St. Fleur		-		
Craig Galvin				
Eugene Kelly				
Kerry Walsh Logue		.,		

SUMMARY: At the request of the Board, the applicant described the proposed addition and renovations to an existing single family dwelling increasing from 3,500 to 4400 sf, by extending both horizontally for a 2nd garage bay and enlarging the living area and master bedroom by raising the roofline and creating a family room on the 3rd floor.

The Mayor's office and Councilor Campbell's office spoke in support.



Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Hearings for Tuesday, February 13, 2018

Notice is hereby given that on **February 13, 2018** a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal of the City of Boston at **City Hall (Room 801)** upon the following appeals:

10:30 am BOA779503	nest a contract to the second state of	Hearing: 2 56 - 1160 Washington ST, Ward - 1 Applicant: Michael Smith	
Seeking appeal for the	terms of the Bos	ton Zoning Code (see Acts of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variance	
Article(s)		Description	
Article 65 Section 21		Use Regulations	
Description: Change	occupancy fro	om 3 units, sub shop and real estate office to 3 units, sub shop and barbo	er shop
DOCUMENTS CONSID	ERED AT THE I		
ı	etter of Suppor		
	tition of Suppor		
	Photographs		
	Tax Bills		
	Other	•	

ECISION:		Yes		No
•	SUSTAINED/APPROVE	D	_	
	DENIE	D		
DENIED	WITHOUT PREDUDIC	E		
PROVISO:				
BOARD MEMBERS:	PRE	SENT	RECUSE	
	Yes	No		
Christine Araujo, Chair				
Mark Fortune, Secretary	/			
Anthony Pisani				
Mark Erlich				
Bruce Bickerstaff		\/		
Marie St. Fleur			<u></u>	
Marie St. Fleur Craig Galvin				1
Marie St. Fleur				1
Marie St. Fleur Craig Galvin				1

SUMMARY: At the request of the Board, the applicant described the proposed project in detail as change in legal use and occupancy to include a sub shop and barber shop.

The Mayor's office and Councilor Baker's office spoke in favor and there was no opposition voiced at the hearing.



Board Of Appeals

10:30 am Ward: 19

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Hearing: 1

Hearings for Tuesday, February 13, 2018

Notice is hereby given that on **February 13, 2018** a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal of the City of Boston at **City Hall (Room 801)** upon the following appeals:

BOA672940	Address:	63 Sedgwick ST, Ward - 19	Applicant: Jeffrey Drago
Seeking appeal for the	erms of the	Boston Zoning Code (see Acts of 1	956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variance
Article(s)		Description	
Notes			
Art. 55 Sec. 09 *		Dimensional Regulations.	
Art. 55 Sec. 09 *		Dimensional Regulations.	
Art. 55 Sec. 38		Screen'g & Buffer'g	
Art. 55 Sec. 55-40		Off street parking insufficient	
Art. 55 Sec. 55-9		Additional lot area insufficient	
521CMR Requirements		Accessibility Noncompliance	
Art. 55 Sec. 09		Dimension Regulations.	
Art. 55 Sec. 09		Dimension Regulations.	
Art. 55 Sec. 09		Dimension Regulations.	
Article 55, Section 8		Use Regulations	
Notes			
Art. 55 Sec. 38		Screen'g & Buffer'g	
Art. 55 Sec. 55-40		Off street parking insufficient	
•			ccupancy of the 3 family at #63 with the 3 fami

the existing structure. Building to be fully sprinklered. *NDOD Overlay.

DOCUMENTS CONSIDERED AT THE HEARING:

Plans	 Engineers Report	
Letter of Support	Letter of Opposition	
Petition of Support	Petition of Opposition	
Photographs	Building Models	
Tax Bills		
Other:		

DECISION:		Yes	No
SUS	TAINED/APPROVED	/	
	DENIED	e e jedan a Karangan	
DENIED WIT	THOUT PREDUDICE		
PROVISO: BPDA			
			Secretary to the second secretary that is a second second
BOARD MEMBERS:	PRESENT		RECUSE
	Yes	No	
Christine Araujo, Chair			
Mark Fortune, Secretary 2nd			
Anthony Pisani			
Mark Erlich m		A company of the	
Bruce Bickerstaff			
Marie St. Fleur		······································	
	_ 		
Craig Galvin			
Eugene Kelly			
Kerry Walsh Logue	and an open of the second		
Tyrone Kindell, Jr			

SUMMARY:

At the request of the Board, the applicant is seeking to combine 2 lots that have 2 existing attached 3 family dwelling. The applicant is proposing to make a six unit building and erect a rear addition dormers on either side of the third floor addiing six parking spaces the lot size is 7,580sf, Height will remain the same at 34', units 5 and 6 are at 550sf and 564 sf. The rest are at low 800sf range. They are all 2 bed, 2 bath. Required parking is 7.5, applicant is proposing 6. The common driveways will be registered at the registry of deeds.

The Board then requested testimony in opposition and in support from neighbors and elected officials and their representatives. Mayor's Office of Neighborhood Services, Councilor O'Malley, are in Support. Abutters are in Opposition



Mayor

BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Hearings for Tuesday, February 13, 2018

10:30 am	Ward: 19		H	learing: 2
BOA685524	Address:	48 Green ST, Ward - 19	A	applicant: Dave Finn
Seeking appeal for the	terms of the	Boston Zoning Code (see	Acts of 1956, c. 66	5) in the following respect: Variance
Article(s)		Description		
Art. 55 Sec. 09 *		Dimensional Regulat	ions.	
Art.55 Sec.40		Off-St.Parking/Loadir		
Art.55 Sec.40		Off-St.Parking/Loading		
		ces behind 48-50 Gre #50 Green access fro		ain #48 2 spaces, #50 3 spaces ent driveway.
DOCUMENTS CONSIL	DERED AT TH	HE HEARING:		
DOCUMENTS CONSI		HE HEARING: lans ✓		Engineers Report
		lans		Engineers Report Letter of Opposition
	Р	port		
	P Letter of Sup	port		Letter of Opposition

DECISION:		Yes		No
	SUSTAINED/APPROVE	ED		
	DENIE	ED		
DENIE	D WITHOUT PREDUDIC	E		
PROVISO:				
	4			
BOARD MEMBERS:	PRI	SENT	RECUSE	
	Yes	No		
Christine Araujo, Chair				
Mark Fortune, Secretary				
Anthony Pisani				
Mark Erlich				
Bruce Bickerstaff				
· Marie St. Fleur				
Craig Galvin				
		 -		
Eugene Kelly				
Kerry Walsh Logue				
Tyrone Kindell, Jr		/		

SUMMARY: The applicant failed to appear at the hearing.



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Hearings for Tuesday, February 13, 2018

Notice is hereby given that on **February 13, 2018** a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal of the City of Boston at **City Hall (Room 801)** upon the following appeals:

10:30 am	Ward: 19			Hearing: 3
BOA685526	Address:	50 Green ST	, Ward - 19	Applicant: Dave Finn
Seeking appeal for t	he terms of the	Boston Zoning	g Code (see Acts of	1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variance
Article(s)		Descripti	ion	
Art. 55 Sec. 09 *		Dimensio	nal Regulations.	
Art.55 Sec.40		Off-St.Pa	rking/Loading Req'r	nnt
Art.55 Sec.40		Off-St.Pa	rking/Loading Req'r	nnt
(#48.2	2 spaces #50	3 spaces) s	see U49432595 f	ehind 48 and 50 Green St Jamaica Plain or #48 Green.
DOCUMENTS CONS	SIDERED AT TH	E HEARING:		
	PI	ans		Engineers Report
	Letter of Sup	port	•	Letter of Opposition
!	Petition of Sup	port		Petition of Opposition
	Photogra	phs		Building Models
	Tax E	Bills	9	

DECISION:		Yes	No	
	SUSTAINED/APPROVE	:D		
	DENIE	:D		
	DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDIC	E		
PROVISO:				
BOARD MEMBERS:	PRE	ESENT	RECUSE	
	Yes	No		
Christine Araujo, Chair				
Mark Fortune, Secretary				
Anthony Pisani				
Mark Erlich				
Bruce Bickerstaff				
Marie St. Fleur				
Craig Galvin		e d e		
Eugene Kelly				
Kerry Walsh Logue				
Tyrone Kindell, Jr		/		

SUMMARY: The applicant failed to appear at the hearing.



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENTBoard Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Hearings for Tuesday, February 13, 2018

Notice is hereby given that on **February 13, 2018** a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal of the City of Boston at **City Hall (Room 801)** upon the following appeals:

10:30 am BOA768065	Ward: 19 Address:	5 Belmore TE, Ward - 19	Hearing: 4 Applicant: Christopher Rotti
Seeking appeal for	the terms of the	Boston Zoning Code (see Acts	of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variance
Article(s)		Description	
Art. 55 Sec. 09 *		Dimensional Regulations.	
Description: Part	ially remove e	xterior walls to enlarge kitch	nen. Construct deck.
DOCUMENTS CON			
		lans	Engineers Report
	Letter of Sup		Letter of Opposition Petition of Opposition
	Photogra		Building Models
	Tax		
	Ot	ther:	

DECISION:		Yes		No
S	USTAINED/APPROVED			
	DENIED			
DENIED	WITHOUT PREDUDICE			
PROVISO:				
BOARD MEMBERS:	PRES	<u>SENT</u>	RECUSE	
	Yes	No		
Christine Araujo, Chair				
Mark Fortune, Secretary				
Anthony Pisani				
Mark Erlich			<u> </u>	
Bruce Bickerstaff				
Marie St. Fleur	/			
Walle St. Fleur				
Craig Galvin				
Craig Galvin				

SUMMARY: At the request of the Board, the applicant described the proposed partial renovation to the second floor consisting of a narrow exterior deck in the back and installation of a small bay window on the second floor kitchen, roughly 40 SF. A legal 3 family, the applicant uses the property as 2 family.

The Mayor's office and Councilors O'Malley, Flaherty and Essaibi George spoke in favor.



Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Hearings for Tuesday, February 13, 2018

Notice is hereby given that on February 13, 2018 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:					
10:30 am BOA773296	Ward: 19 Address:	41 Aldworth S	ST, Ward - 19	Hearing: 5 Applicant: Roselmo Pessote	
Seeking appeal for the	terms of the	Boston Zoning	Code (see Acts	of 1956, c. 665) in the following respect: Variar	nce
Article(s)		Descripti	on		
Art. 55, Section 9 ** Art. 55, Section 9 ** Art. 55, Section 9 **		Dimensio	nal Regulations nal Regulations nal Regulations		
	r to existing o	deck with a larg	ger door, update	s, build new stair case from second to electrical and forced hot water heater	
baseboards to radiator	s. as per piai	is nom next pr	iase studios.		
DOCUMENTS CONSI	DERED AT T	HE HEARING:			
1		lans		Engineers Report	
)	Letter of Sup	pport	e.	Letter of Opposition	
Pe	tition of Sup	port		Petition of Opposition	
	Photogra	aphs		Building Models	
	Tax	Bills	•		

ECISION:		Yes		No
	SUSTAINED/APPROVED	/		
	DENIED			
	DENIED WITHOUT PREDUDICE			
PROVISO:				
¥-1000				
BOARD MEMBERS:	PRESENT	I	RECUSE	
	Yes	No		
Christine Araujo, Chair				
Mark Fortune, Secretary				
Anthony Pisani				
Mark Erlich				
Bruce Bickerstaff				
Marie St. Fleur				
Craig Galvin				
Eugene Kelly				
Kerry Walsh Logue				
Tyrone Kindell, Jr				

SUMMARY: At the Board's request, the applicant described the proposed addition of a dormer to an existing two family on the left side to extend living space to the 3rd floor adding 153 sq ft in headroom.

The Mayor's office and Councilors O'Malley, Flaherty and Essaibi-George spoke in favor.



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Hearings for Tuesday, February 13, 2018

Notice is hereby given that on **February 13, 2018** a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal of the City of Boston at **City Hall (Room 801)** upon the following appeals:

BOA749878	Address:	76 Easton ST, V	Ward - 22	Applicant: Daniel Glissmar	1
Seeking appeal for .	the terms of the	Boston Zoning (Code (see Acts of	1956, c. 665) in the following respect:	Extension of No Conforming Use
Article(s)		Description	1		Variance
Art. 09 Sec. 02		Nonconform	ning Use Change		
Art. 51 Sec. 08 Notes		Use Regula	tions		
Description: Chang pursuant to the plan Telecommunication	ns provided here	in.The Applicant	proposes to const	cations Facility. All work will be done truct a new Wireless	
DOCUMENTS CON	SIDERED AT TH	HE HEARING:			
	P	lans		Engineers Repo	rt
	Letter of Sup	port		Letter of Oppositio	n
	Petition of Sup	port		Petition of Oppositio	n
	Photogra	phs		Building Model	s
	Tax E	Bills			
	Ot	her:			

ECISION:		Yes		No
S	USTAINED/APPROVED			
	DENIED			
DENIED	WITHOUT PREDUDICE			
ROVISO:				
BPDA Design Review to reduce visa	ability of antennaes.	The Board reque	ested Hold to for sig	gnature to r
any proposed changes by BPDA.				
OARD MEMBERS:	PRES	ENT	RECUSE	
	Yes	No		
Christine Araujo, Chair				
Mark Fortune, Secretary				
Anthony Pisani				
Mark Erlich				
Bruce Bickerstaff				
Marie St. Fleur		- -	-	
Craig Galvin				
Eugene Kelly			-	
Kerry Walsh Logue				
Tyrone Kindell, Jr		,		

SUMMARY: At the request of the Board, the applicant described the proposal for 3 faux chimneys, with 3 antennae on each for a total of 9 that are nine feet in height. Based on the community process, the applicant agreed to remove two faux chimneys and push all the antennae into the center penthouse and to reduce 6 antennae. The material for the faux chimney enclosure is fiberglass. The faux chimney is full brick.

Member Pisani moved to DWOP with no second. Member Erlich then moved to approve with BPDA which was seconded and approved.

The Mayor's office, Council Ciommo and Alston Civic Assocation spoke in favor.



Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Hearings for Tuesday, February 13, 2018

Notice is hereby given that on **February 13, 2018** a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal of the City of Boston at **City Hall (Room 801)** upon the following appeals:

of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:						
10:30 am	Ward: 22			Hearing: 2		
BOA779361	Address:	43 Royal ST, \	Ward - 22	Applicant: C/O Joseph Hanle	ey, Esq	
Seeking appeal for the to	erms of the	Boston Zoning	Code (see Acts of	1956, c. 665) in the following respect: \	/ariance	
Article(s)		Description	on			
Article 51 Section 8		Use Regul	ations			
Article 51, Section 9 * **	*	Floor Area	Ratio Excessive			
Article 51, Section 56 * * Notes	*	Off-Street	Loading Insufficien	t		
Article 51 Section 8		Use Regul	ations			
Article 51, Section 56 **			Parking Insufficient	t		
Article 51, Section 9 * **	*		Ratio Excessive			
Notes						
8th 780CMR IEBC 912.2	2	Fire Protect	ction Systems			
8th 780CMR 903 MA Ar	nendment		Sprinkler Systems			
Note:						
	occupanc to be don		mily to three-fam	nily dwelling (leagalize existing thin	rd unit on 3rd floor).	
DOCUMENTS CONSIDE	ERED AT TI	HE HEARING:				
	Р	lans		Engineers Report		
L	etter of Sup	port		Letter of Opposition		
Peti	tion of Sup	port		Petition of Opposition		
	Photogra	aphs		Building Models	Variable Control of the Control of t	

Tax Bills

DECISION:		Yes	No
	SUSTAINED/APPROVED		
	DENIED		
DENI	ED WITHOUT PREDUDICE		
PROVISO:			
BOARD MEMBERS:	<u>PRESENT</u>		RECUSE
	Yes	No	
Christine Araujo, Chair			
Mark Fortune, Secretary 2nd			
Anthony Pisani m			
Mark Erlich			
Bruce Bickerstaff		V	
Marie St. Fleur	<u> </u>		
Craig Galvin			
Eugene Kelly			
Kerry Walsh Logue	and the transfer of a line of		
		- V -	

SUMMARY:

At the request of the Board, the applicant has owned the property since 2006. Applicant is seeking to change the occupancy to a third residential unit. It's less than 600sf, no change to the building. The addition will put them over the allowable FAR of .6 by 176sf the property has a 2 car garage with 2 tandum parking spots. The additional unit will be 5.25 they are off by .25

The Board then requested testimony in opposition and in support from neighbors and elected officials and their representatives. Mayor's office of Neighborhood Services, Councilor Ciommo and Allston Civic Association are in Support.



Board Of Appeals

Photographs

Tax Bills

Other:

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Hearings for Tuesday, February 13, 2018

Notice is hereby given that on **February 13, 2018** a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal of the City of Boston at **City Hall (Room 801)** upon the following appeals:

10:30 am	Ward: 22	om 801) upon the following appe	eals: Hearing: 3				
BOA779362	Address: 4	3 Royal ST, Ward - 22	Applicant: C/O Joseph Hanleý,	Esq			
Seeking appeal for the amended in the followi		assachusetts State Building Cod	de, Statute 1972, Chapter 802 as				
Article(s)		Description					
Article 51 Section 8		Use Regulations					
Article 51, Section 9 * *	***	Floor Area Ratio Excessive					
Article 51, Section 56 *	* **	Off-Street Loading Insufficient	t				
Notes							
Article 51 Section 8		Use Regulations					
Article 51, Section 56 *	*	Off-Street Parking Insufficient	i e				
Article 51, Section 9 * *	***	Floor Area Ratio Excessive	loor Area Ratio Excessive				
Notes							
8th 780CMR IEBC 912	2.2	Fire Protection Systems					
8th 780CMR 903 MA A	Amendment	Automatic Sprinkler Systems					
Note:							
8th 780 structur System system	CMR 903 MA res shall be p ns Where a c to be provide g Code, such	A Automatic Sprinkler Syste rovided in locations describe hange in occupancy classified based on the new occupand.	egalize existing third unit on 3rd floor ms Automatic sprinkler systems in red in table 903.2. 8th 780CMR IEBC cation occurs that requires an autor ancy in accordance with Chapter 9 or proughout the area where the chang	new buildings and C 912.2 Fire Protection matic fire sprinkler of the International			
DOCUMENTS CONSID	DERED AT THE	HEARING:					
	Pla	ns	Engineers Report				
ı	Letter of Suppo	ort	Letter of Opposition				
Pe	tition of Suppo	ort	Petition of Opposition				

Building Models

DECISION:		Yes	1,000	No
S	USTAINED/APPROVE	D		
	DENIE			
DENIED	WITHOUT PREDUDIC	Ē	_	and the second
PROVISO:				
BOARD MEMBERS:	<u>PRE</u>	<u>SENT</u>	RECUSE	
	Yes	No		
Christine Araujo, Chair	<u> </u>			
Mark Fortune, Secretary	_			
Anthony Pisani M	/		ter.	
Mark Erlich 2nd				
Bruce Bickerstaff				
Marie St. Fleur				
Craig Galvin	·			
Eugene Kelly				
Kerry Walsh Logue		- Y		
Tyrone Kindell, Jr				

SUMMARY:

At the request of the Board, the applicant described the proposed project. There has been living space with 2 means of egress not changing the use under the Building Code. The property was assessed as a 2 family with 3 meters no workk required to ma this code compliant 3rd unit.

Project Denied



BOSTON INSPECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT **Board Of Appeals**

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Hearings for Tuesday, February 13, 2018

Notice is hereby given that on February 13, 2018 a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal

of the City of Boston at	City Hall (Ro	om 801) upor	the following appeals	S:	
10:30 am BOA780279	Ward: 22 Address: 1	32 - 134 Holt	on ST, Ward - 22	Hearing: 4 Applicant: Marc Lacasse	
Seeking appeal for the t	erms of the Bo	oston Zoning	Code (see Acts of 19	56, c. 665) in the following respect: \	/ariance
Article(s)		Description	on		
Art. 51 Sec. 09		Dimension	al Regulations		
Art. 51 Sec. 09		Dimension	al Regulations		
Art. 51 Sec. 09		Dimension	al Regulations		
Art. 51 Sec. 09		Dimension	al Regulations		
Article 51, Section 56 **		Off-Street	Parking Insufficient		
Article 51, Section 56		Off-Street	Parking & Loading Re	eq	
DOCUMENTS CONSIDI	ERED AT THE	HEARING:	9		
	Pla	ns 🗸		Engineers Report	
L	etter of Suppo	ort		Letter of Opposition	
Pet	ition of Suppo	ort		Petition of Opposition	
	Photograp	hs		Building Models	
	Tax Bi	lls			

DECISION:		Yes	No
sus	STAINED/APPROVED		
	DENIED		
DENIED W	ITHOUT PREDUDICE	and the second	
PROVISO:	ment height he ne lose th	on 7' 6	
BPDA Screening and buffering the base	ment neight be no less tr	ian 7 -0	
	The second secon		大震震・全体で、空間では高温度で、「高力を発展を変われては高温を心をできませんという。
BOARD MEMBERS:	PRESENT	7	RECUSE
	Yes	No	
Christine Araujo, Chair	/		
Mark Fortune, Secretary 2nd	, -		
Anthony Pisani m			
Mark Erlich			
Bruce Bickerstaff			
			
Marie St. Fleur			
Craig Galvin			
Eugene Kelly		· / · · · · · ·	
Kerry Walsh Logue			
			
Tyrone Kindell, Jr			

SUMMARY:

At the request of the Board the Applicant is proposing to convert existing 2 family dwelling to three family unit by extending the living space into the basement and adding a shed dormer on the right hand side of the property when you are faci it. The 3 units will concist of a duplex unit which will be the ground floor in the basement with four bedrooms each of the units will be condo ownership. The 2nd and 3rd floor will be occupied by two bedroom. FAR allowed is .8. Proposed is .91. Parking allowed 5, proposed 4. due to the nieghborhood process applicant can make a commitment to provide a 7'6" ceiling height in the basement This project will have sprinklers.

The Board then requested testimony in opposition and in support from neighbors and elected officials and their reprensetatives. Mayors office of Neighborhood Services, Councilor Ciommo and Allston Civic Association are in support. Abutters Oppose.



Board Of Appeals

1010 Massachusetts Avenue Boston, MA 02118 Telephone: (617) 635-4775

Hearings for Tuesday, February 13, 2018

Notice is hereby given that on **February 13, 2018** a public hearing will be held by the Zoning Board of Appeal of the City of Boston at **City Hall (Room 801)** upon the following appeals:

of the City of Boston at City Hall (Room 801) upon the following appeals:									
10:30 am BOA794741	Ward: 22 Address:		94 Lincolr	n St, Ward - 2	22	Hearing: Applicat	5 nt: Derric Small		
Seeking appeal for the t	erms of the	Bosto	on Zoning	Code (see A	acts of 1956, c.	665) in the	e following respe	ect: Varia	ance
Article(s)			Descriptio	on					
Article 11, Section 7 Article 51, Section 55 ** Article 51, Section 17		S	Electronic Sign Regu Dimension		ns				
Description: Erect a	monopole	and 1	14'x48, c	double side	d, electronic	Billboard	l.		
DOCUMENTS CONSIDE	ERED AT TH	HE HE	ARING:						
	Р	lans					Engineers Re	port	_
Le	etter of Sup	port				i	etter of Opposi	ition	_
Peti	ition of Sup	port				Pe	tition of Opposi	ition	
	Photogra	phs					Building Mo	dels	
	Tax	Bills						h	

DECISION:	"Compared to the compared to t	Yes		No
s	USTAINED/APPROVED	3 2 2 3 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5		
	DENIED		and the same	
DENIED	WITHOUT PREDUDICE			
PROVISO:				
777				
		P 192		
	Army Special Control Section (1987) and a control control of the Control of C		NESCHANGE OF HOUSE WINE COLUMN IN THE CO.	
OARD MEMBERS:	PRES	<u>ENT</u>	RECUSE	
	Yes	No		
Christine Araujo, Chair				
Mark Fortune, Secretary				
Anthony Pisani				
Mark Erlich	V			
Bruce Bickerstaff				
Marie St. Fleur		Apparent Communication		
Craig Galvin				
Eugene Kelly				
Kerry Walsh Logue				
Tyrone Kindell, Jr				
	AND THE RESERVE THE CONTRACT PROPERTY OF THE P	CHARLES AND	COLOR STATE OF STATE	STREET, STORY OF THE STREET, AND THE STREET, A

SUMMARY:

Deferred until 2/27/2018